## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDMENTS TO SUPREME COURT RULE 207: CREATION OF THE BOARD OF CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION. ADKT 0499

FFB 0.6 2015

15.03912

## O R D E R

On July 30, 2014, the Honorable Brent Adams filed a petition seeking amendments to Supreme Court Rule 207. This court conducted a public hearing on this matter on January 8, 2015.

Having considered the petition and comments submitted in conjunction with the hearing, this court has concluded that a study committee should be appointed to consider amendments to Supreme Court Rule 207, the organization and operations of the Continuing Legal Education Board and all appropriate matters related thereto and make such recommendations to this court as the committee deems appropriate within 90 days of the committee's appointment.

Accordingly, the chief justice shall appoint and chair a study committee of not less than six members, with at least two members from

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA the Board of Continuing Legal Education and at least two members from the State Bar Board of Governors.

J.

J.

J.

It is so ORDERED.

C.J. Hardesty Douglas Parraguirre J. Saitta Cherry J. Gibbons Pickering

cc: Elana T. Graham, President, State Bar of Nevada Kimberly Farmer, Executive Director, State Bar of Nevada Clark County Bar Association Washoe County Bar Association Nevada CLE Board Administrative Office of the Courts

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA